
Trials@uspto.gov Paper 35
Tel: 571–272–7822 Entered:  December 1, 2015

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

_______________

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

_______________

CAPTIONCALL, L.L.C., and
SORENSON COMMUNICATIONS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

ULTRATEC, INC.,
Patent Owner.
____________

Case IPR2014-00780
Patent 6,603,835 B2

____________

Before WILLIAM V. SAINDON, BARBARA A. BENOIT, and
LYNNE E. PETTIGREW, Administrative Patent Judges.

SAINDON, Administrative Patent Judge.

DECISION
Final Written Decision

35 U.S.C. § 318(a); 37 C.F.R. § 42.73
Denying Patent Owner’s Motion to Exclude

37 C.F.R. § 42.64(c)

IPR2014-00780
US 6,603,835 B2

2

I. INTRODUCTION

We have jurisdiction under 35 U.S.C. § 6(c).  This Final Written Decision is

entered pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 318(a) and 37 C.F.R. § 42.73.

With respect to the grounds asserted in this trial, we have considered the

papers submitted by the parties and the evidence cited therein.  For the reasons

discussed below, we determine that Petitioner has shown, by a preponderance of

the evidence, that the subject matter of claims 6 and 8 of U.S. Patent No. 6,603,835

B2 (Ex. 1001, “the ’835 patent”) is unpatentable.  In addition, we deny Patent

Owner’s Motion to Exclude.

A. Procedural History

 We initially denied review of claims 6 and 8 of the ’835 patent in a prior

proceeding.  CaptionCall, L.L.C. v. Ultratec, Inc., Case IPR2013-00549 (PTAB)
(Paper 7, Decision Instituting Review on claims 1–5 and 7 but not claims 6 and 8 of the ’835 patent).  On June 13, 2014, CaptionCall, L.L.C., and Sorenson Communications, Inc. (collectively, “Petitioner”) filed a Corrected Petition to institute an inter partes review (Paper 7, “Pet.”) of claims 6 and 8 of the ’835 patent.  Pet. 1.  Ultratec, Inc. (“Patent Owner”) filed a Preliminary Response on September 5, 2014.  Paper 10 (“Prelim. Resp.”).
On December 4, 2014, we instituted an inter partes review of claims 6 and 8 of the ’835 patent.  Paper 11 (“Inst. Dec.”).  Patent Owner then filed its Response to the Petition (Paper 14, “PO Resp.”), to which Petitioner filed its Reply (Paper 17, “Pet. Reply”).  An oral hearing was held on July 14, 2015.  Paper 34 (“Tr.”). Patent Owner filed a Motion to Exclude Evidence.  Paper 24 (“PO Mot. Excl.”); see also Paper 29 (Petitioner’s Opposition, “Pet. Opp. Mot. Excl.”); Paper 30 (Patent Owner’s Reply, “PO Reply Mot. Excl.”).
IPR2014-00780
US 6,603,835 B2
3
B. Related Matters
 The ’835 patent is the subject of Ultratec, Inc. v. Sorenson Communications, Inc., Case No. 3:13-CV-00346 (W. D. Wis.).1  Pet. 2–3; Paper 6, 2.  Claims 1–5 and 7 of the ’835 patent were determined to be unpatentable in another inter partes review.  CaptionCall, L.L.C., Case IPR2013-00549 (Paper 71, Final Written Decision); see also Pet. 3; Paper 6, 3 (listing several other related PTAB cases). The ’835 patent is related to a number of other patents currently involved in the above-identified litigation, as well as in many pending inter partes reviews. Pet. 3; Paper 6, 3.
C. The ’835 Patent (Ex. 1001)
The ’835 patent discusses a way to assist deaf, hard of hearing, or otherwise impaired individuals to use telephones.  Ex. 1001, 1:18–22.  The typical solution is a device having a keyboard and display, called, interchangeably, a teletype (TTY) or telecommunications device for the deaf (TDD).  Id. at 1:30–33.  A relay service is utilized when only one of the parties uses a TTY (e.g., in a phone conversation between a hearing and deaf person), wherein a relay operator voices the deaf user’s typed words to the hearing user, and types the hearing user’s voiced words to the deaf person’s TTY.  Id. at 1:60 to 2:13.  Traditionally, the relay service maintains a separate telephone connection with both the hearing and assisted users, with the relay service acting, as the name implies, as a relay.
The methods claimed in the ’835 patent describe another way to provide a relay service.  In particular, the ’835 patent describes methods wherein there are two separate connections:  one between the assisted and non-assisted user, and one 1 CaptionCall, L.L.C. is a wholly owned subsidiary of Sorenson Communications, Inc.  Pet. 2.
IPR2014-00780
US 6,603,835 B2
4
between the assisted user and the relay service.  Ex. 1001, 9:33–43, Fig. 5. Figure 5 depicts this arrangement:
Figure 5 of the ’835 patent depicts a typical, voice-only connection between the hearing user and assisted user, with a second, simultaneous text and voice connection between the assisted user and the relay service.  Id. at 9:33–43.  The relay service and the hearing user are connected at the assisted user’s location to allow the relay operator to hear the hearing user’s spoken words and to voice the assisted user’s typed words.  Id. at 9:45–60.  Notably, the hearing and assisted users are connected directly over a telephone connection, whereas the hearing user and the relay service are connected indirectly, by way of the assisted user’s separate connection to the relay service.  Id. at 9:37–43.
In some embodiments, a control on the assisted user’s device can be operated during a conversation to initiate the relay service.  Id. at 9:61–63 (“The main advantage of the two-line approach to captioned telephone is that the captioned telephone service can be added to a telephone call already in progress.”); see also claims 6 and 8 (reciting this control feature).  In other embodiments, the relay service operates using voice recognition software.  Id. at 10:8–10; see also claim 8 (reciting this voice recognition feature).
IPR2014-00780
US 6,603,835 B2
5
D. Exemplary Claim
 Independent claims 6 and 8 are the sole challenged claims of the ’835 patent. Claim 6 is reproduced below:
6. A method for providing captioned telephone service to an assisted user communicating over a first telephone
line with a hearing user using a captioned telephone
device, the hearing user speaking words in voice, the
method comprising the steps of
while the assisted user is conversing over the first
telephone line with the hearing user over a first direct telephone connection between the assisted user and
the hearing user, the assisted user operating a control on the captioned telephone device to initiate a
captioning service;
the captioned telephone device initiating a telephone
connection over a second telephone line to the relay;
the captioned telephone device transmitting the voice of the hearing user over the second telephone line to the
relay so that the relay can convert the words of the
hearing  user into text;
the relay transmitting the text created by the relay back to the station of the assisted user over the second
telephone line to the captioned telephone device; and
the captioned telephone device displaying the text within the sight of the assisted user such that captioning of
the words spoken by the hearing user is provided to
the assisted user.
IPR2014-00780
US 6,603,835 B2
6
E. Prior Art & Asserted Grounds
 The sole ground in this trial is whether the subject matter of claims 6 and 8 is unpatentable in view of Liebermann,2 Engelke ’405,3 and Mukherji.4
II. ANALYSIS
We first address Patent Owner’s Motion to Exclude.  We then turn to the claim constructions relevant to this proceeding, the relevant prior art, and finally to Petitioner’s asserted ground of unpatentability.
A. Patent Owner’s Motion to Exclude
Patent Owner moves to exclude Exhibits 1010, 1026, 2005, 2013, each involving Petitioner’s declarant, Mr. Occhiogrosso.  PO Mot. Excl. 1–2.  Patent Owner also moves to exclude Exhibits 1023, 1024, and 1025 as cumulative and untimely.  Id. at 2.  Reviewing the arguments and evidence before us, Patent Owner’s motion is denied.
1. Mr. Occhiogrosso
Patent Owner argues that Mr. Occhiogrosso’s testimony should be excluded on a theory that he is not a person of ordinary skill in the art.  See PO Mot. Excl. 3–4, 5–7.  Patent Owner acknowledges that it raised this issue in IPRs 2013-00540, 541, 542, 543, 544, 545, 549, and 550, and that we ruled against Patent Owner in those cases.  Id. at 2.  Patent Owner notes that it brings this motion in order to preserve its objection for further review.  Id.  Because the facts in this case are substantially similar to those in the prior cases, we deny Patent Owner’s motion 2 U.S. Patent No. 5,982,853, issued Nov. 9, 1999 (Ex. 1008).
3 U.S. Patent No. 5,724,405, issued Mar. 3, 1998 (Ex. 1005).
4 U.S. Patent No. 7,117,152 B1, filed June 30, 2000, issued Oct. 3, 2006 (Ex. 1009).
IPR2014-00780
US 6,603,835 B2
7
here, for similar reasons.  See, e.g., CaptionCall, L.L.C., Case IPR2013-00549, Paper 71, 8–13 (denying Patent Owner’s Motion to Exclude Mr. Occhiogrosso, finding that “Mr. Occhiogrosso is qualified sufficiently in the pertinent art to testify under FRE 702 in this proceeding”).5
2. Allegedly Untimely or Cumulative Exhibits
 Patent Owner argues that Exhibit 10236 should be excluded under 37 C.F.R. § 42.23(b) as untimely on a theory that it should have been submitted with the Petition.  PO Mot. Excl. 7–8.  In relevant part, 37 C.F.R. § 42.23(b) states:  “A reply may only response to argument raised in the corresponding opposition or patent owner response.”
As will be addressed in further detail in our claim construction analysis, Patent Owner argues in its Response that a step of revoicing should be read into one or both of the claims.  See PO Resp. 26–27.  In its Reply, Petitioner argues that revoicing is not required.  Pet. Reply 14–15.  Mr. Occhiogrosso cites to Exhibit 1023 when testifying that the concept of revoicing was not required by the claims and was known in the prior art.  Supplemental Declaration of Benedict J. Occhiogrosso, Ex. 1026 ¶¶ 6, 59–60 (citing Ex. 1023).
Patent Owner’s argument is that Petitioner knew of Patent Owner’s position regarding revoicing from another proceeding and it should have supplied Exhibit 1023 in the Petition accordingly.  See PO Mot. Excl. 7–8.  This argument is unpersuasive.  Mr. Occhiogrosso’s citation to Exhibit 1023 is in response to an argument made in the Patent Owner Response.
5 The patent at issue in IPR2013-00549 is the same patent as in this proceeding. 6 U.S. Patent No. 5,809,112, issued Sept. 15, 1998 to Ryan (Ex. 1023). IPR2014-00780
US 6,603,835 B2
8
Patent Owner next argues that Exhibits 10247 and 10258 should be excluded under Federal Rule of Evidence 4039 as cumulative, or under 37 C.F.R. § 42.23(b) as untimely.  PO Mot. Excl. 7–10.  In its Response, Patent Owner argues that the claims require “simultaneous text and voice transmission” and that Engelke ’405 did not teach such a feature.  PO Resp. 37–38.  In Reply, Petitioner argues that “simultaneous voice and text” is not required by the claims, and even if it were, it was taught in the art.  Pet. Reply 23–24.  Petitioner’s declarant, Mr. Occhiogrosso, testifies that fast communications protocols were known in the art, citing Exhibits 1024 and 1025.  Ex. 1026 ¶ 28.
We are not persuaded that the probative value of these Exhibits “is substantially outweighed by a danger” of needlessly presenting cumulative evidence, nor are we persuaded that they are untimely.  Patent Owner fails to address the “substantially outweighed” aspect of the Rule.  In addition, these Exhibits were presented in response to Patent Owner’s argument that the claims required a certain amount of speed; they tend to show that the prior art was sufficiently speedy.
In view of the above, Patent Owner’s Motion to Exclude is denied.
B. Mr. Occhiogrosso is Qualified to Testify as to the Level of Ordinary Skill in the Art
Patent Owner argues that Mr. Occhiogrosso is “neither a POSA nor an expert in the relevant technology and is not qualified to submit expert declarations 7 U.S. Patent No. 5,432,837, issued July 11, 1995 to Engelke.
8 U.S. Patent No. 5,327,479, issued July 5, 1994 to Engelke.
9 Fed. R. Evid. 403:  “The court may exclude relevant evidence if its probative value is substantially outweighed by a danger of one or more of the following: unfair prejudice, confusing the issues, misleading the jury, undue delay, wasting time, or needlessly presenting cumulative evidence.”
IPR2014-00780
US 6,603,835 B2
9
in this proceeding.”  PO Resp. 6–8.  Patent Owner alleges the relevant technology is “TRS [(Telephone Relay Systems)] for the deaf and HOH [(Hard of Hearing)].” Id. at 7.  We have heard already Patent Owner’s arguments on this issue and ruled against it.  See, e.g., CaptionCall, L.L.C., Case IPR2013-00549, Paper 71, 13–14 (upon review of Mr. Occhiogrosso’s qualifications, finding that “he is qualified to testify as to the level of ordinary skill in the art in this proceeding”); see also id. at 8–13 (also discussing the pertinent field and the qualifications for testifying in the pertinent art).  As we found in IPR2013-00549:
We determine the pertinent art to be telecommunications systems, because any communications technology would be pertinent art to the ’835 patent.  While assistive technology may be more pertinent, and assistive technology for the deaf and hearing impaired, using voice-to-text relays, may be most pertinent, anything in the
telecommunications technology field would be pertinent to the inventors when considering their problem.
Id. at 11–12.
This proceeding involves the same patent; the pertinent art is generally the same.  Thus, we consider Mr. Occhiogrosso suitably qualified to testify as to the level of ordinary skill in the art, given his background, training, and experience. See Ex. 1010 ¶¶ 10–11 (testifying to experience in “call centers,” “speech recognition algorithms,” “relay services and assistive technologies,” and “captioning of meetings”); see also CaptionCall, L.L.C., Case IPR2013-00549, Paper 71, 8–14 (setting forth in detail why Mr. Occhiogrosso is qualified to testify).
C. Claim Construction
We interpret the claims of an unexpired patent using the broadest reasonable interpretation in light of the specification of the patent.  37 C.F.R. § 42.100(b); In re Cuozzo Speed Techs., LLC, 793 F.3d 1268, 1276 (Fed. Cir. 2015).  Under the IPR2014-00780
US 6,603,835 B2
10
broadest reasonable interpretation standard, claim terms are given their ordinary and customary meaning, as would be understood by one of ordinary skill in the art in the context of the entire disclosure.  In re Translogic Tech., Inc., 504 F.3d 1249, 1257 (Fed. Cir. 2007).
We have construed already several terms in the ’835 patent in a prior decision.  CaptionCall, L.L.C., Case IPR2013-00549, Paper 7, 8–12 (PTAB Mar. 5, 2014) (Decision to Institute, discussing “assisted user,” “hearing user,” “directly between,” and the control limitation); id., Paper 71, 7–8 (Final Written Decision, discussing “assisted user,” “hearing user,” “directly between,” and “initiating”). Petitioner submits that those prior constructions should be applied to this proceeding.  Pet. 11–13.  Patent Owner does not contest our prior constructions. PO Resp. 8.  For purposes of this decision, we adopt our prior constructions, which are reproduced below, for convenience.  We also address a limitation in claim 8 requiring voice recognition.
1. “assisted user”
The individual making use of the transcribed text, regardless of the individual’s actual hearing abilities.
2. “hearing user”
The individual in communication with the assisted user.
3. “direct telephone connection”
 A line or connection between the parties without a captioning service intervening on that line or connection.
4. “initiating”
 The term “initiating,” as found in claims 6 and 8, is used in a different context than in claims 1 and 7.  In claims 1 and 7, there is a step of “the assisted IPR2014-00780
US 6,603,835 B2
11
user initiating a telephone connection.”  This step does not occur in claims 6 or 8; rather, there is “the captioned telephone device initiating a telephone connection.” Thus, our construction for claims 1 and 7 is not applicable to the term as used in claims 6 and 8.  This term is not at issue in this proceeding and no express construction is necessary.
5. The Control Limitation
 The following limitation of claims 6 and 8 of the ’835 patent has been deemed the “control limitation”:
while the assisted user is conversing over the first telephone line with the hearing user over a first direct telephone connection between the assisted user and the hearing user, the assisted user operating a control on the captioned telephone device to initiate a captioning service.
We construed this limitation to set forth several elements.  First, the limitation sets forth a timing element:  “while the assisted user is conversing . . . with the hearing user.”  Second, the limitation sets forth a context element:  the “conversing” occurs over the “direct telephone connection” discussed above. Third, the limitation sets forth an action element:  “the assisted user operating a control.”  We construed “control” to mean “an object that can be manipulated by a user to direct and regulate a process or sequence of events.”
6. Voice Recognition
Claim 8 requires a step of “the relay . . . convert[ing] the words of the hearing user into text using voice recognition software to create the text.”  Patent Owner argues that the step of “using voice recognition software to create text” in claim 8 implies an additional step where a call assistant at the relay revoices the words of the hearing user into a machine that uses voice recognition software to create the text.  PO Resp. 26–27.
IPR2014-00780
US 6,603,835 B2
12
Patent Owner does not make a persuasive claim construction argument justifying reading that limitation into the claims.  Instead, Patent Owner simply alludes to “the strong focus in the ’835 Patent on revoicing relays” and “that one of the main advantages of the invention is . . . the use of the revoicing technique . . . which dramatically increases the speed of communication between the hearing user and assisted user.”  Id. at 27 (citing Ex. 1001, 2:30–48, 5:54–8:60). Nothing in the ’835 patent, however, expresses an intention to limit the scope of “using voice recognition software” to only those uses where revoicing is used.  It is well settled that claims generally should be construed broadly enough to encompass at least one preferred embodiment but need not be limited to any embodiment, even if there is only one embodiment, absent disclaimer.  Hoechst Celanese Corp. v. BP Chems. Ltd., 78 F.3d 1575, 1581 (Fed. Cir. 1996) (claim interpretation that would exclude the inventor’s device is rarely the correct interpretation); Superguide Corp. v. DirecTV Enter., Inc., 358 F.3d 870, 875 (Fed. Cir. 2004) (a particular embodiment appearing in the written description may not be read into a claim when the claim language is broader than the embodiment); Liebel-Flarsheim Co. v. Medrad, Inc., 358 F.3d 898, 906 (Fed. Cir. 2004) (discussing cases wherein the court expressly rejected the contention that if a patent describes only a single embodiment, the claims of the patent must be construed as being limited to that embodiment).
The claim language is plainly broader than the particular embodiment Patent Owner seeks to incorporate.  We recognize that the ’835 patent describes an embodiment utilizing voice recognition for revoicing, but we are not apprised of any disclosure that so limits the claims.  Likewise, there is nothing structurally present in the claims that would limit or imply that revoicing is used. IPR2014-00780
US 6,603,835 B2
13
Patent Owner’s declarant, Mr. Ludwick, repeats, almost word-for-word, the argument Patent Owner made in its Reply, without further factual support. Declaration of Paul W. Ludwick, Ex. 2001 ¶ 62.  The crux of Mr. Ludwick’s argument is that the speed advantage touted by the ’835 patent would be “utterly defeated if claim 8 was interpreted not to require revoicing.”  Id.  Hyperbole aside, this statement is logically unsound.  On its face, voice recognition without revoicing would be faster than voice recognition with revoicing, as it saves the intermediary step of the call assistant revoicing.  Thus, using voice recognition without revoicing would not negate any speed advantage.  Mr. Ludwick’s logic for narrowing voice recognition to voice recognition with revoicing is unpersuasive. In view of the record before us, we find insufficient support for Patent Owner’s proposed narrowing of “voice recognition” to voice recognition in conjunction with a revoicing method.  Therefore, we construe “voice recognition” under the plain and ordinary meaning to a person of ordinary skill in the art.
D. The Prior Art—Liebermann, Engelke ’405, and Mukherji
1. Liebermann (Ex. 1008)
Liebermann discloses a method for providing text-assisted telephone service to an assisted user communicating with a hearing user.  The assisted user and hearing user first connect over a telephone connection.  Ex. 1008, 6:64–65 (“[t]he normally hearing person who calls a deaf person dials the deaf person’s phone number”), 7:5–6 (“the line between the normally hearing person and the deaf person is analog for voice content only”); 7:25–26 (“the cellular phone maintains two cellular connections . . . one to the [relay] . . . and one to the [hearing user].”). Then, the assisted user’s device connects to the relay on another line and arranges for all parties to be on line, thus facilitating the captioning service.  Id. at 7:1–9. The relay converts the spoken words of the hearing user into text, which is IPR2014-00780
US 6,603,835 B2
14
displayed to the assisted user.  Id. at 7:10–17, Fig. 8 (showing the assisted user’s display, including the hearing user’s spoken words as text).  Using Liebermann’s device, a hearing user may call an assisted user at the assisted user’s phone number directly (i.e., in lieu of calling a relay first).  Id. at 6:64–65.
2. Engelke ’405 (Ex. 1005)
Engelke ’405 describes a text-enhanced telephone (TET), which provides to the assisted user text and voice simultaneously, with both the relay service’s text and the hearing user’s voice.  Ex. 1005, 3:31–37, Fig. 4.  Figure 4 of Engelke ’405 is illustrative:
Figure 4 of Engelke ’405 depicts a text-enhanced telephone connection in which assisted user’s telephone 50 can send and receive both text and voice, such that the hearing user (at telephone 42), assisted user, and relay operator (at relay 44) can all speak and hear each other, and the assisted user’s TTY machine and the relay operator’s TTY machine can send text back and forth.
Engelke ’405 discusses how assisted communications solutions have been available for the deaf but not for the hard of hearing.  Id. at 2:9–27.  The benefit of the system of Engelke ’405 is that it allows users with some hearing or speaking capability to continue to use a telephone and to augment the spoken words of the hearing user with text from the relay service.  Id.  Thus, the system allows the assisted user to speak directly to the hearing user or to hear directly from the IPR2014-00780
US 6,603,835 B2
15
hearing user, with the relay service providing supplemental assistance as needed. Id. at 6:48–52.
3. Mukherji (Ex. 1009)
 Mukherji recognizes that, in some circumstances, it is necessary to supplement voice communications with text.  Ex. 1009, 4:35–38.  Mukherji describes a text assistance feature as one that could be enabled “[d]uring setup or at any other appropriate time during the session.”  Id. at 3:19–22, 6:65–7:4.  A graphical user interface is provided on the communications device for controlling the session.  Id. at 6:33–42.  Figure 4 of Mukherji is reproduced below: Figure 4 of Mukherji depicts a flowchart of a process for handling a communications session between users.  Upon establishing communications (70), IPR2014-00780
US 6,603,835 B2
16
the process looks to see if a text enhanced session has been chosen by either user (72, 74).  If not, a voice-only session is begun (76).  If yes, a text link is added to the voice session (82).  During the voice-only session, the process checks to see if a text enhanced session is required (78), and if so, adds the text link (82). Accordingly, Mukherji provides text assistance on demand.
E. Analysis of Petitioner’s Obviousness Ground
 Petitioner sets forth in its claim charts where it asserts Liebermann, Engelke ’405, and Mukherji describe the limitations of claims 6 and 8.  Pet. 31–37.  With respect to claim 6, Petitioner cites to Liebermann for the limitations requiring a direct telephone connection between a hearing user and an assisted user (id. at 32 (citing Ex. 1008, 6:64–7:3)), a connection over a second telephone line to a relay (id. at 33 (citing Ex. 1008, 5:48–52, 6:64–7:3, Fig. 4)), and sending the hearing user’s voice to the relay to be converted into text for display at the assisted user’s station (id. at 33–36 (citing Ex. 1008, 5:14–25, 5:48–52, 6:31–36, 6:64–7:3, 7:10–14, Fig. 4)).  Petitioner cites to Engelke ’405 for many of the same limitations (see id. at 31–36), and also to describe how hard-of-hearing assisted users can both hear the hearing user as well as see the converted text of the hearing user’s voice using the device of Engelke ’405 (id. at 35 (citing Ex. 1005, 2:32–37)).  Petitioner cites to Mukherji for the aspect of the control limitation wherein users are conversing and then the assisted user operates a control to request a captioning service on demand.  Id. at 32–33 (citing Ex. 1009, 6:36–39, 6:65–7:4, 8:35–37, Fig. 4). Petitioner offers several reasons why it would have been obvious to take the two-line configuration of Liebermann and modify it to include any combination of voice and text.  Id. at 20–21.  For example, Petitioner asserts that Engelke ’405 evidences that using various combinations of voice and text to tailor features to the impairments users are known to have is a feature already “known in the art.”  Id. at IPR2014-00780
US 6,603,835 B2
17
21.  Petitioner also offers a number of reasons why it would have been obvious to configure the device of Liebermann to provide the captioning service upon demand of the user.  Id. at 22–30.  For example, Petitioner asserts that Mukherji provides a known technique to improve a device ready for improvement.  Id. at 28–29. Petitioner’s discussion of claim 8 is substantially similar, with the added discussion of the limitation in claim 8 requiring the relay to convert the hearing user’s voice to text using voice recognition software.  Id. at 36–37 (citing Ex. 1005, 14:35–48).
 Patent Owner challenges several aspects of Petitioner’s ground; we address each challenge in turn.
1. Two-Line Configuration
 Patent Owner argues that claims 6 and 8 include a “two-line configuration” wherein there are two telephone lines, one between the assisted user and the hearing user, and one between the assisted user and the relay.  PO Resp. 10–11. Patent Owner argues that Petitioner’s assertion that Liebermann describes such an arrangement is incorrect.  Id. at 11–13.  Instead, according to Patent Owner, Liebermann discloses a “party call” in which a central switch is used.  Id. Petitioner responds and argues that we have determined already that Liebermann discloses a two-line configuration as claimed.  Pet. Reply 3–4.10 10 Petitioner argues in its Reply Brief that Patent Owner is estopped under 37 C.F.R. § 42.73(d)(3) from making these and other arguments relating to issues decided against Patent Owner in IPR2013-00549, which also involves the ’835 patent.  Pet. Reply 1–2.  The time for appeal of the Final Written Decision in that case has not expired as of this Decision.  Under the circumstances presented here, we are not persuaded that estoppel operates to preclude Patent Owner from raising these arguments.
IPR2014-00780
US 6,603,835 B2
18
 We are persuaded that Liebermann discusses a two-line configuration as claimed.  See Ex. 1008, 6:64–7:28.  Liebermann states that the hearing user calls the assisted user directly, i.e., not through a relay.  Id. at 6:64–65.  Liebermann uses a separate, “designated line to the [relay].”  Id. at 6:65–7:1.  Thus, Liebermann discusses two lines.
Patent Owner’s arguments suggesting otherwise are contrary to the disclosure of Liebermann.  For example, Liebermann clarifies that the “dedicated line” (sic, designated line) between the assisted user and the relay carries both voice and data.  Id. at 7:3–5.  If this arrangement were a centrally-switched “party call” in the manner Patent Owner argues, there would be no point to Liebermann’s designated line to carry voice; the assisted user in Liebermann is deaf.  As another example, Liebermann discusses two separate lines—the one between the assisted user and the hearing user is “analog for voice content only” and the other is “analog but transfers both voice and data.”  Id. at 7:5–9.  Again, if this were describing a centrally-switched “party call” in the manner Patent Owner argues, there would be no reason for Liebermann to discuss two lines carrying two different sets of information.  Instead, this disclosure is consistent with Petitioner’s position that the assisted user’s device provides for switching, in that the voice of the hearing user comes into the device and out to the relay, where data is sent back to the assisted user.11  Indeed, Liebermann explicitly states that the “deaf person’s device arranges for switching.”  Id. at 7:1.  Read in context, this disclosure means what it literally says:  that the assisted user’s device acts as the switch between the two separate lines.  As a final example, we note that Liebermann discloses a 11 Likewise, going in the other direction would be data encoding the assisted user’s communications to the relay where they are turned into voice, then back to the assisted user’s device and through that back to the hearing user.
IPR2014-00780
US 6,603,835 B2
19
cellular phone embodiment that works in the same manner as just described, but uses a cellular phone instead of landlines.  See id. at 7:18–26.  In this example as well there are two separate lines:  one to the relay for voice and data, and one to the hearing user (for voice only).  Id.  Again, it makes little sense for this disclosure to be discussing a centrally-switched party call when two separate lines are disclosed and operate in a manner consistent with the assisted user’s device acting as the switch.
 Patent Owner cites to the testimony of its declarant in support of its position, but we do not find Mr. Ludwick’s testimony persuasive on this point.  See, e.g., PO Resp. 11 (citing Ex. 2001 ¶ 34).  Mr. Ludwick states his opinion that Liebermann discloses a centrally-switched party call, i.e., the switch is not the user’s device as stated in Liebermann but rather the switch is somewhere within the telephone service provider’s switching network.  Ex. 2001 ¶ 36 (citing Ex. 1008, 6:64–7:3). But Mr. Ludwick does not explain how the cited passage of Liebermann (the same passage discussed immediately above) discloses a central switch provided by the service provider; such features appear nowhere in the cited passage.  Indeed, as we discussed above, Liebermann at this passage discloses two separate lines, each transmitting different information in a manner consistent with the prior disclosure of the assisted user’s device acting as a switch between two separate lines.  Mr. Ludwick does not address these disclosures and instead starts discussing another passage (Ex. 2001 ¶ 38 (citing Ex. 1008, 5:48–52)) which, even if it supported Mr. Ludwick’s point, fails to negate the clear disclosure in columns six and seven of Liebermann.  Accordingly, having reviewed Mr. Ludwick’s testimony on this issue, we find it unpersuasive because it fails to address adequately the disclosure of Liebermann upon which Petitioner basis its ground.
IPR2014-00780
US 6,603,835 B2
20
 In view of the record before us, we are persuaded that Petitioner has shown, by a preponderance of the evidence, that Liebermann discloses the claimed two-line configuration.
2. The Control Limitation
Patent Owner argues that “an allegation that each element could be found in separate references would not be sufficient to show the clams are obvious because the interrelation of the elements would not be present.”  PO Resp. 14–15.  Patent Owner does not present any legal support to its statement.  The relevant inquiry is whether the claim extends to that which is obvious, not whether a single limitation is found in one reference.  See In re Mouttet, 686 F.3d 1322, 1332–33 (Fed. Cir. 2012) (“the test for obviousness is what the combined teachings of the references would have suggested to those having ordinary skill in the art”); Hartness Int'l, Inc.
v. Simplimatic Eng'g Co., 819 F.2d 1100, 1108 (Fed. Cir. 1987) (“the inquiry is not whether each element existed in the prior art, but whether the prior art made obvious the invention as a whole”).
In our uncontested prior claim construction of the control limitation, we determined that there are timing, context, and action elements to the limitation. Patent Owner does not address the elements separately but rather addresses them in an amalgamated section.  PO Resp. 13–24.  Petitioner argues that it is the combination of references that shows the claimed limitation, and that each element is shown in the prior art.  Pet. Reply 4–14.  We have the reviewed the arguments and address the relevant points as we discuss each aspect of the control limitation.
a. Timing
 The timing element recognizes that the claims require the assisted user and the hearing user to be conversing prior to initiation of the captioning service. Petitioner cites to Mukherji, which describes “text enhanced communications” IPR2014-00780
US 6,603,835 B2
21
being provided for voice communication upon “a request from the user.”  Pet. 32–33 (citing Ex. 1009, 6:65–7:4, Fig. 4); see also Pet. Reply 8–12 (further explaining Petitioner’s position).  Figure 4 of Mukherji, reproduced above, depicts a flowchart wherein a text-enhanced session may begin at any time, even during the middle of an initially voice-only session.12
 Patent Owner argues that Liebermann discloses connecting to the relay before the assisted user is conversing.  PO Resp. 16.  This is not germane because Mukherji discloses the timing element in Petitioner’s proposed combination and addressing Liebermann alone is nonresponsive to Petitioner’s ground.  Patent Owner then argues that Mukherji does not disclose a captioning service or a two-line embodiment.  Id. at 21–22.  These arguments again discuss the references in isolation without consideration of the combination of teachings.  Patent Owner also argues that Mukherji shows captioning always being generated; the control only being whether the text is displayed.  Id. at 22–24.  This argument is based on a miscomprehension of how Petitioner’s ground utilizes Mukherji, and of Mukherji in general.
 As we discussed above, Petitioner cites to Figure 4 of Mukherji, which shows voice-to-text communications that may begin at any time during the call. Patent Owner’s arguments discuss Figures 5 and 6 and, therefore, fail to respond to Petitioner’s ground.  Further, Figures 5 and 6 are directed to a different process flow than Figure 4.  Figure 4 is directed to establishing and negotiating voice and 12 For example, if decisions at 72 and 74 were “NO,” then the voice session would begin without text.  Ex. 1008, Fig. 4.  According to the decision at 78, the text enhanced session could be started at any time as the in-process call loops between 76->78->80, then back to 76, etc., unless 78= “YES” (or the call ends) at which time the loop shifts into 82->84->86, then back to 84, etc. until the call ends.  Id. The decision at 78 can be triggered in many ways, including a request from the user or the remote user’s device.  Id. at 7:1–4.
IPR2014-00780
US 6,603,835 B2
22
text communications between users.  Ex. 1009, 2:27–29; 6:43–7:24.  The Figure 4 process runs during the entire communication session, allowing text communication to begin at any time.  See id. at Fig. 4 (noting the last decision is 80, “SESSION COMPLETE?”).  Figure 5, in contrast, is the process for processing input into the user’s device.  Id. at 7:25–28.  The process in Figure 5 is, essentially, what captures the user’s voice, by encoding microphone input into packets and communicating the packets.  See generally id. at Fig. 5 (noting the device is controlling the microphone and sending/receiving packets).  Figure 6 is the process explaining what the device does with packets received from the remote location. Id. at 8:1–3; see generally id. at Fig. 5 (noting the device is now processing received packets according to packet type and outputting speech, text, and or text-to-speech, as appropriate).  Thus, Figure 4 shows the user-to-user communications process, Figure 5 shows the local voice input and transcription process, and Figure 6 shows the local data handling process.  The Figure 4 process is what enables user-to-user voice-to-text communication to begin.
 Accordingly, although Patent Owner is correct that Figure 5 shows automatically encoding a user’s voice into text, and displaying that text upon that user’s option (items 108, 110 in Figure 5), this is a different teaching from the one on which Petitioner relies.  Petitioner relies on Figure 4 (Pet. 32–33), which shows that the initiation of the voice-to-text service between the users occurs at any time before or during the call (see Figure 4).  It is the teaching of voice-to-text service between users, not the voice-to-text encoding of the local user (Figure 5) on which Petitioner relies and which Petitioner argues teaches the limitation.  Pet. 32–33. Accordingly, Patent Owner’s arguments are unpersuasive.
IPR2014-00780
US 6,603,835 B2
23
b. Context
 The context element recognizes that the claims require the assisted user and the hearing user to be conversing on a first telephone line and that the relay will be on a second telephone line.  In effect, this element requires a two-line configuration.  Petitioner cites to Liebermann for the two-line configuration.  Pet. 32 (citing Ex. 1008, 6:64–7:3).  Petitioner cites to Engelke ’405 for the notion of an assisted user and a hearing user conversing,13 because Petitioner’s combination is that Liebermann’s two-line setup is combined with Engelke ’405’s teaching to provide voice and text according to an assisted user’s impairments.  See Pet. 21. Thus, the combination provides a two-line configuration in which voice and text are used, such that a conversation may occur between the assisted and hearing users.
 Patent Owner argues that none of the cited references disclose the claimed two-line configuration.  PO Resp. 16.  As explained above, we are persuaded that Petitioner has shown, by a preponderance of the evidence, that Liebermann teaches the claimed two-line configuration.
c. Action
 The action element recognizes that the claims require an action, “operating a control on the captioned telephone device,” to occur to initiate the captioning service.  Petitioner first cites to Engelke ’405 for its disclosure of a control for operating a text-enhanced telephone.  Pet. 32 (citing Ex. 1005, 4:54–58, 13:33–35). In particular, Engelke ’405 discloses a “bypass circuit,” controlled by an on/off switch that allows for bypassing the text-enhanced telephone (i.e., rendering it a 13 Here we understand “conversing” to be something different from voice-to-text because “conversing” occurs prior to initiating the captioning service and the captioning service provides voice-to-text.  For example, ordinary voice-to-voice communications could be “conversing.”
IPR2014-00780
US 6,603,835 B2
24
regular telephone).  Ex. 1005, 4:54–58.  Petitioner cites to Mukherji for its disclosure of a “graphical user interface 50 containing any combination and arrangement of features for controlling a voice and text communication session,” as well as its disclosure of enabling the voice-to-text of a remote user feature upon “a request from the user or the remote device.”  Pet. 32–33 (citing Ex. 1009, 6:36–39, 6:65–7:4).  Accordingly, Petitioner has established that Mukherji uses a control for initiating the voice-to-text service upon demand feature, via the graphical user interface that controls the voice and text communication session.  Petitioner also has established, as background information, that Engelke ’405 shows how traditional relay-based text-enhanced telephone systems had user controls (albeit not with the particular on-demand feature claimed).
 Patent Owner argues that Engelke ’405 does not disclose the claimed action element control.  PO Resp. 16–21.  Patent Owner’s arguments, however, misconstrue Petitioner’s ground.  See Pet. Reply 13–14.  Engelke ’405 merely shows that some form of control on assisted user devices was known.  Specifically, it allows the feature to be turned off.  Id.; see Ex. 1005, 4:54–58.  It is Mukherji that shows a control that initiates the voice-to-text on demand at any time during the call.  Ex. 1009, Fig. 4.  Thus, Patent Owner’s focus on Engelke ’405 is unconvincing.  Further, Patent Owner’s arguments that Mukherji does not initiate captioning service, insofar as the argument is that Mukherji does not disclose a relay-based voice-to-text service, is unpersuasive.  Mukherji’s contribution to the combination is the notion that it was known in the art at the time of the invention to have on-demand voice-to-text service, and a control for starting it.  Patent Owner’s argument that Mukherji does not disclose the full captioning service, including a relay (PO Resp. 21–22), argues the references in isolation.  It is the combination of IPR2014-00780
US 6,603,835 B2
25
Liebermann, Engelke ’405, and Mukherji that is relied upon to show the claims would have been obvious.
d. Conclusion for Control Element
 Petitioner has shown, by a preponderance of the evidence, that the combination of Liebermann, Engelke ’405, and Mukherji describes each limitation of the control element.  Our discussion regarding rationale for combination is addressed later in this Decision.
3. Limitations [b], [c], and [e] of Claims 6 and 8
 Patent Owner argues that these limitations (as identified by Petitioner, see Pet. 33–35), which each recite an action taken over the second telephone line, are not shown in Petitioner’s ground because “none of the references disclose[] the two-line configuration.”  PO Resp. 24–26.  We have determined already that this argument is unpersuasive.
4. Claim 8 – Voice Recognition Limitation
 We determined in our claim construction section that Patent Owner improperly attempts to import a step of “revoicing” into the voice recognition limitation.  Accordingly, Patent Owner’s argument that the prior art does not describe revoicing is not commensurate in scope with the claims.  See PO Resp. 26–28.
5. Reasons for Combining the Teachings of the Prior Art References Petitioner proposes that the subject matter of claims 6 and 8 would have been obvious to one of ordinary skill in the art at the time of the invention in view the teachings of Liebermann, Engelke ’405, and Mukherji, and provides several explanations why.  Pet. 20–31.  In general, Petitioner first proposes to take the two-line configuration in Liebermann and the simultaneous voice and text IPR2014-00780
US 6,603,835 B2
26
configuration of Engelke ’405, in order to broaden the users that could use the device to the hard of hearing.  Id. at 21 (“to cater to the particular impairment of a user”); see Ex. 1005, 2:9–27.  Petitioner then proposes to take these teachings and add in the teaching of Mukherji to allow the voice-to-text aspect of the communication to be added at any time, on demand.  Id. at 28 (“Mukherji explicitly identified that in some circumstances, it might be desirable to begin a call with text assistance and in other circumstances . . . to invoke text assistance after a conversation was already going on”) (citing Ex. 1009, 6:52–7:15, Fig. 4). Patent Owner makes several arguments that it would not have been obvious to combine the teachings of the references.  PO Resp. 28–47.  Petitioner offers several arguments in reply.  Pet. Reply 15–22.  We address Patent Owner’s arguments in turn.
a. Problem Solved by the ’835 Patent
 First, Patent Owner argues that the ’835 patent recognized and solved a problem that the prior art did not acknowledge:  “that HOH users need the ability to initiate a captioning service during ongoing telephone calls.”  PO Resp. 29; see also id. at 29–32 (setting forth Patent Owner’s argument in detail).  Patent Owner argues that such recognition is a precursor to an obviousness conclusion.  Id. at 29 (citing Leo Pharm. Prod., Ltd. v. Rea, 726 F.3d 1346, 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2013). Patent Owner’s characterization of the law is inconsistent with Graham, KSR, and Leo.  See Graham v. John Deere Co., 383 U.S. 1 (1966); KSR Int’l Co. v. Teleflex Inc., 550 U.S. 398 (2007); see also Pet. Reply 15–17 (arguing Patent Owner’s position is inconsistent with KSR and Leo).
 There is nothing in the Graham factors or in KSR that supports Patent Owner’s narrow conception of the law.  Instead, KSR directly rejects the notion that the prior art must solve the same problem as that facing the patentee:  “[i]n IPR2014-00780
US 6,603,835 B2
27
determining whether the subject matter of a patent claim is obvious, neither the particular motivation nor the avowed purpose of the patentee controls.”  KSR, 550 U.S. at 419.  Instead, it is “error [to hold] that courts . . . should look only to the problem the patentee was trying to solve.”  Id. at 420.  Further, the Federal Circuit in Leo did not carve out an exception to KSR; Patent Owner mischaracterizes the holding.
In Leo, the Federal Circuit observed that “an invention can often be the recognition of a problem.”  Leo, 726 F.3d at 1353 (citing Cardiac Pacemakers, Inc. v. St. Jude Med., Inc., 381 F.3d 1371, 1377 (Fed. Cir. 2004) (“There can of course arise situations wherein identification of the problem is itself the invention.”)).  The Federal Circuit never held, however, that recognition of the problem is a precursor to any obviousness showing.  Instead, the court’s observation is derived from the particular facts in Leo.  Of particular importance, the Federal Circuit looked at the totality of the facts before it, and did not rely solely on the lack of recognition of the problem.  This was important because Leo dealt with unpredictable chemical technologies.  The background of the invention in the Leo patent explained how, at the time of the invention, no one recognized that storage stability was an issue.  See Leo, 726 F.3d at 1349.  When looking at the prior art, the Federal Circuit found significant evidence teaching away from the claimed invention, even though the general form behind the formulation was known.  Id. at 1352–54, 1356.  Given that there was significant teaching in the art away from the claimed invention, the Federal Circuit held that “a person of ordinary skill in the art would not have been motivated to try, let alone make, the claimed invention of the ’013 patent.”  Id. at 1354–55.  The Federal Circuit stated that it was not obvious to try, in this circumstance, because “[t]he problem was not IPR2014-00780
US 6,603,835 B2
28
known, the possible approaches to solving the problem were not known or finite, and the solution was not predictable.”  Id. at 1356–57.
The facts in the current case are significantly different from those in Leo. The technology here, relative to that of Leo, is predictable; the specifications of the ’835 patent and the prior art are written at a high, functional level, without presenting much, if any, technical explanation for how the particular software and hardware work.  The background of the ’835 patent does not paint a picture of a problem unrecognized and solved by the ’835 patent.  Further, the cited prior art references all recognize the issue of communications impairments, including providing advances such as extending devices for the deaf to the hard-of-hearing (Engelke ’405), and extending text transcriptions to everybody when voice communications become difficult to understand (Mukherji).  Accordingly, Patent Owner’s argument that the prior art references did not acknowledge that HOH users need the ability to initiate a captioning service during ongoing telephone calls is not persuasive.
Furthermore, we are not convinced the problem faced by the inventors, even if such an inquiry were controlling, should be defined so narrowly as that proposed by Patent Owner.  There is no indication in the ’835 patent that such was a problem facing the inventors.  See, e.g., Ex. 1001, 2:32–58 (silent on the issue of initiation of captioning during a call).14  The ’835 patent itself discusses that its system is directed to “systems to assist telephone communications by those persons who are deaf, hard of hearing, or otherwise have impaired hearing capability.”  Id. at 1:18–
22.  Thus, the problems faced by the inventors and addressed in the ’835 patent are 14 We are not implying that the problem(s) faced by inventors must be listed explicitly in the written description; we merely point out that this particular problem is neither listed nor implied.
IPR2014-00780
US 6,603,835 B2
29
those problems faced when designing and using telephone communications devices, particularly assisted telephone communication devices.  Although the patent specifically focuses on assisted devices for use by a particular subset of users of assisted telephone communications devices (e.g., deaf, hard of hearing), those problems faced by inventors in designing assisted telephone communications and telephone communications more generally may be analogous and may offer obvious improvements.
In view of the above, Patent Owner’s argument that it would not have been obvious to combine the prior art references because they do not identify the same problem Patent Owner alleges the inventors faced is unpersuasive.
b. Liebermann
 Patent Owner argues that a person of ordinary skill in the art “would never have looked to the Liebermann reference when attempting to design a system like that disclosed in the ’835 Patent.”  PO Resp. 32; see also id. at 32–35.  Patent Owner then goes on to disparage Mr. Liebermann’s patent.  Id. at 32–33.  This line of argument is not compelling.  Whatever faults may or may not have existed with the system and device in the Liebermann patent, or of any attempt to commercialize it, does not take away from his contribution to the art of the two-line system.  In particular, that two-line system allows the hearing user to dial the assisted user directly, by having a separate dedicated line to the relay.  Ex. 1008, 6:64–7:9.
Not only has Patent Owner failed to offer sufficient evidence to establish that an issued patent is non-enabled,15 the portions of Liebermann Patent Owner 15 Amgen Inc. v. Hoechst Marion Roussel, Inc., 314 F.3d 1313, 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2008) (“a presumption arises that both the claimed and unclaimed disclosures in a prior art patent are enabled” and holding “[the patent owner] bore the burden of proving the nonenablement of [the prior art]”).
IPR2014-00780
US 6,603,835 B2
30
criticizes are not germane to the combination proposed by Petitioner.  A proposed combination of references is not limited to a bodily incorporation of the features of one reference into another.  In re Keller, 642 F.2d 413, 425 (CCPA 1981) (“The test for obviousness is not whether the features of a secondary reference may be bodily incorporated into the structure of the primary reference”).  Thus, the proposed combination need not include those aspects of Liebermann irrelevant to the proposed combination.  For example, Patent Owner points to Liebermann’s disclosure of recognizing signing gestures and translating them into text and speech as unworkable.  PO Resp. 33–34.  The image capture and translation is not relevant in Petitioner’s ground and, as such, Patent Owner’s argument of bodily incorporation is unpersuasive.  See In re Kuhle, 526 F.2d 553 (CCPA 1975) (omission of an unnecessary feature may be obvious if the only result is the removal of that feature); In re Nievelt, 482 F.2d 965, 968 (CCPA 1973) (“Combining the teachings of references does not involve an ability to combine their specific structures.”).  Petitioner cites to Liebermann for the manner in which the call is set up and run between the hearing user, the assisted user, and the relay (a two-line arrangement).  Pet. 31–36.  There is no indication that the Petition seeks to utilize the teachings of Liebermann relating to the image translation in its ground, and in fact, Petitioner’s ground implicitly does not rely on this functionality because Petitioner cites to Engelke ’405 for the notion of simultaneous voice and text, obviating the need for the sign language image translation.16  In either event, there is no evidence that such features were 16 We do not understand Petitioner’s ground to rely on the removal of the signing feature; we merely point out that it is not necessary for the combination.  The record provides ample evidence that video signing was known to occur in relay services (albeit by video rather than coded representations of movements).  See, e.g., Ex. 2007, 1 (noting Video Relay Service is reimbursed by the Telephone IPR2014-00780
US 6,603,835 B2
31
nonenabled and, thus, we are not persuaded by Patent Owner’s argument that a person of ordinary skill in the art would not look to Liebermann.
Petitioner has shown that Liebermann teaches a two-line voice-to-text service for use by deaf users.  We are not persuaded by Patent Owner’s arguments that a person of ordinary skill in the art would not have considered this reference.
c. Reasons for Combining Teachings of Liebermann and Engelke ’405 Patent Owner argues that there is no reason to combine the teachings of Liebermann and Engelke ’405.  PO Resp. 35–39.  Patent Owner argues that Petitioner’s conclusion that it would have been obvious to utilize the teachings of Engelke ’405 to cater to the particular impairments of the user is “flatly wrong.” Id. at 36.  Patent Owner then attacks Mr. Liebermann’s invention (rather than the scope of its disclosure) and asserts that the industry did not address the needs of hard of hearing users distinct from those of deaf users.  Id.  Engelke ’405, however, recognized that need prior to the ’835 patent:  “[w]hile the TDD communications system has a constituency within the deaf community, it is not widely used by persons who are deficient in hearing capability, but would not describe themselves as deaf.”  Ex. 1005, 2:9–27.  Accordingly, Engelke ’405 shows that the needs of hard of hearing users were acknowledged in the prior art, separate from those of deaf users.  Further, this disclosure also shows motivation to modify the capabilities of those devices used by deaf users so that they could be used by hard of hearing users, in order to service that market.
 Patent Owner next argues that “Liebermann does not disclose a two-line configuration,” an argument we have found already to be unpersuasive.  PO Resp. 36–37.  Patent Owner then argues that “a POSA would not, at that time, have had Relay Service Fund).
IPR2014-00780
US 6,603,835 B2
32
reason to provide ‘any combination of voice and/or text’ to a user.”  Id. at 37.  As we found above, however, Engelke ’405 provides sufficient reasoning for providing a combination of voice and/or text – to provide for the recognized needs of deaf and hard of hearing individuals.17  Ex. 1005, 2:9–27, 5:47–6:10.  Patent Owner then goes on to argue which commercial devices and services were or were not available at some point in time, PO Resp. 37–38, but these arguments are not directed to the prior art at issue.
 Patent Owner then argues that Liebermann’s system focused on deaf individuals, so there was no reason to add features for hard of hearing users.  Id. at
38.  As we just explained, however, Engelke ’405 provides evidence that there was a desire in the art to expand devices for the deaf to the hard of hearing.  Patent Owner lastly argues that the combination of Liebermann and Engelke ’405 “would have resulted in an unworkable system.”  Id. at 38–39.  The argument made by Patent Owner, however, presumes bodily incorporation (and also repeats the same unpersuasive arguments regarding Liebermann’s two-line configuration). In view of the above, Patent Owner’s arguments that Petitioner has not shown sufficient reasoning for combining the teachings of Liebermann and Engelke ’405 are unpersuasive.
d. Principle of Operation of Liebermann
  Patent Owner argues that the Liebermann/Engelke ’405 combination would have changed the principle of operation of Liebermann.  PO Resp. 39–41.  Patent Owner first argues that “Liebermann’s system is incompatible with revoicing technology” and that Liebermann’s party call is not a two-line configuration.  PO 17 For example, hard of hearing users would use voice and text, deaf and speaking users would use text and voice carry over, and deaf and not speaking users would use just text.
IPR2014-00780
US 6,603,835 B2
33
Resp. 40.  Given that revoicing is not a limitation in the claims, and we have found Liebermann to describe a two-line configuration, this argument is unpersuasive.
e. Mukherji
 Patent Owner argues that a person of ordinary skill in the art would not have looked to Mukherji.  PO Resp. 41–44.  Patent Owner argues that Mukherji does not solve the particular problem allegedly faced by the inventors of the ’835 patent. Id. at 41.  Even if there were evidence that the inventors faced such a problem, which Patent Owner has failed to establish, the law states that the obviousness inquiry is not limited to only the problem facing the inventors.  KSR, 550 U.S. at 419 (“neither the particular motivation nor the avowed purpose of the patentee controls”); id. at 420 (it is error to “look only to the problem the patentee was trying to solve”).  Any reason for combining teachings of the references may render the claims obvious.  Id. at 419 (“What matters is the objective reach of the claim.  If the claim extends to what is obvious, it is invalid . . . .”), id. at 420 (“any need or problem known in the field of endeavor at the time of invention and addressed by the patent can provide a reason for combining the elements in the manner claimed”).
Mukherji describes a system to assist in telephone communications, just as in the ’835 patent.  Compare Ex. 1009, 1:7–9 (the “invention relates generally to voice communications and more particularly to . . . assisted voice communications”) with Ex. 1001, 1:19–23 (“the invention relates to systems to assist telephone communications”).  Mukherji does not address its applicability to any particular group of individuals.  Liebermann is focused on the deaf (Ex. 1008, Abstract), whereas Engelke ’405 and the ’835 patent are focused on the deaf and hard of hearing (Ex. 1005, 2:9–27, 30–37; Ex. 1001, 1:19–23).  But the fact that Mukherji does not limit by whom the voice-to-text services are used does not IPR2014-00780
US 6,603,835 B2
34
preclude Mukherji from consideration by one of ordinary skill.  That is because both Mukherji and the ’835 patent are in the same fields of endeavor (assisted telephone communications, telecommunications) and that Mukherji offers a solution to a problem in those fields (as well as to the more narrow use-defined subset of that field:  hard of hearing or deaf users using assisted telephone communications).  Patent Owner’s argument essentially asks a person of ordinary skill in the art to be blind to any advancement in his or her own industry unless the advancement is directed solely to the deaf and hard of hearing.  This makes little sense; we decline to focus our inquiry so narrowly.  See KSR, 550 U.S. at 420 (explaining that it is error to focus too narrowly on a particular problem when the subject matter addresses many problems).
Instead, we find evidence that supports Petitioner’s assertion that one of ordinary skill in the art would have considered Mukherji and considered it obvious to utilize its on-demand voice-to-text features.  Mukherji, in fields of telephone communications and in assisted telephone communications, teaches a solution to a problem in those fields by providing on-demand voice-to-text when voice communications become difficult, or when simply desired by a user.  Ex. 1009, 6:65–7:11 (“if a condition requiring a text enhanced session has been detected,” such as “upon a request from [either party],” voice-to-text transmission begins). We acknowledge Patent Owner’s argument that it was degradation in communication quality of the transmission medium that seems to have originally motivated Mukherji’s invention.  See, e.g., id. at 1:21–24.  The Supreme Court has held, however, that it is error to only consider prior art for those things it was designed to solve.  KSR, 550 U.S. at 420 (it is error to “assum[e] that a person of ordinary skill attempting to solve a problem will be led only to those elements of prior art designed to solve the same problem”).  A person of ordinary skill in the IPR2014-00780
US 6,603,835 B2
35
art knew that hard of hearing persons would benefit from voice-to-text services. Ex. 1005, 2:9–27, 30–37.  Mukherji provides a voice-to-text service.  Ex. 1009, Abstract.  Mukherji also teaches an improvement in voice-to-text service, to make it on-demand.  Id. at 6:65–7:11.  Faced with these teachings, we are persuaded that this is a case of “a technique . . . used to improve one device, and a person of ordinary skill in the art would recognize that it would improve similar devices in the same way.”  KSR, 550 U.S. at 417.
Patent Owner’s arguments repeat a theme of Petitioner allegedly failing to cite to a particular “motivation” that specifically instructs a person of ordinary skill in the art to add an on-demand feature to Liebermann/Engelke ’405.  See, e.g., PO Resp. 42 (“none of the references recognize the need to provide selectively generated captions and thus could not motivate a POSA to develop the invention of claims 6 and 8”).  This argument is unpersuasive because Mukherji does recognize the need to provide selectively generated captions, whether in the event of communications quality issues or simply because either user desired it.  Ex. 1009, 6:65–7:11.  That Mukherji does not explicitly state “and then go add this feature to devices intended for use by the deaf and hard of hearing” is not outcome determinative because the Supreme Court has held that requiring an explicit teaching, suggestion, or motivation in the prior art is inconsistent with the Graham analysis.  KSR, 550 U.S. at 419.
Patent Owner then argues that Mukherji is not compatible with relay-based captioning services.  PO Resp. 42–43.  This argument presumes bodily incorporation and fails to persuade us that the proposed combination is beyond the level of ordinary skill, or otherwise unpredictable.  The Liebermann/Engelke ’405 combination has a relay and it is the teaching of on-demand voice-to-text that is being taken from Mukherji.  See, e.g., Pet. 28–29 (the proposed combination IPR2014-00780
US 6,603,835 B2
36
“include[s] a feature to initiate text assistance upon a request by a user, as taught by Mukherji”).  Patent Owner argues that Mukherji provides “a complete replacement for the relay-based captioning services,” PO Resp. 42–43, but this argument also presumes bodily incorporation.  Petitioner’s ground does not propose to incorporate the entirety of Mukherji.  See Pet. 31–37 (citing to Mukherji for the on-demand feature and as further evidence that voice recognition software was known).  Patent Owner also argues that it would not make sense to look to Mukherji because Mukherji teaches using the voice-to-text feature when call quality drops and, when that happens, transcribing the voice locally.  PO Resp. 43. Patent Owner ignores the disclosure in Mukherji that the voice-to-text feature could be used at any time, not just when call quality drops.  Ex. 1009, 6:65–7:11; see also id. at 4:38–39 (service could also be used as a language translator). Further, the local user’s device transcribes only the local user’s voice; thus, even if call quality drops, Mukherji must still transmit data to provide voice-to-text of the other user.  See id., Fig. 4 (tests to determine whether to establish text link); Fig. 5 (captures local user’s voice for transcription).  In conclusion, we find that Mukherji’s teachings of on-demand voice-to-text are not constrained only to when call quality drops, and we determine that Patent Owner’s argument is unpersuasive. We do not find persuasive evidence suggesting the combination is unpredictable or anything other than routine skill.  Mr. Ludwick’s testimony is unpersuasive on this point because he bases it on his unsupported assertion that to use Mukherji’s teaching of on-demand voice-to-text, one must use “specialized equipment and software” that is “complicated and not the type of equipment the average end-user of a computer . . . would have been able to set-up easily or operate without training.”  Ex. 2001 ¶¶ 90–91.  The equipment in Mukherji, however, may be “a general purpose computing device such as a laptop or desktop IPR2014-00780
US 6,603,835 B2
37
computer.”  Ex. 1009, 2:58–60.  Mr. Ludwick does not provide any cogent factual or logical basis for his assertion, and it appears contradictory to Mukherji’s disclosure.  Accordingly, we accord his testimony little weight in this matter.  On the other hand, we have the disclosure of Mukherji itself, which does not point to specialized equipment but rather a general-purpose computer.  In addition, Petitioner has supported its ground with the testimony of Mr. Occhiogrosso, who explains that adding the on-demand feature is an extension of the existing on/off switch in Engelke ’405 and simply makes manual a process that was previously automatic.  Ex. 1010 ¶¶ 51–55; Ex. 1026 ¶¶ 44–45, 48.
In view of the above, Patent Owner’s arguments that Petitioner has not shown that a person of ordinary skill in the art would have looked to Mukherji, or that the combination was unpredictable or beyond the level of ordinary skill in the art, are unpersuasive.
f. Reasoning for Combining the Teachings of Liebermann, Engelke ’405, and Mukherji
 Patent Owner presents several arguments as to why it believes Petitioner failed to set forth sufficient reasoning to combine these references.  PO Resp. 44–
47.  We address those arguments not addressed above.
 In its Petition, Petitioner offers many reasons why it would have been obvious to combine the teachings of the references.  See Pet. 22–31.  In one portion of its discussion, Petitioner offers some scenarios in which adding Mukherji’s on-demand voice-to-text service to the proposed combination would provide a benefit (namely, when conversing with a speaker of a foreign language or when in a business meeting).  See Pet. 26–27.  We agree with Patent Owner that the mere fact that adding Mukherji’s on-demand feature may provide a benefit in these scenarios does not require us to conclude it would have been obvious to include that feature. See PO Resp. 44–46.  Although the on-demand feature may be useful in such IPR2014-00780
US 6,603,835 B2
38
scenarios, there is nothing about the scenario, in and of itself, that calls for the on-demand feature.  As Patent Owner points out, those scenarios could just as easily be satisfied by having voice-to-text activated all of the time, without an on-demand feature.  Id.
 This is not fatal to Petitioner’s ground, however, because Petitioner provides other reasons why it would have been obvious to combine the teachings of the references.  As we discussed in the previous section, we are persuaded that Petitioner has shown sufficiently that this is a case of “a technique . . . used to improve one device, and a person of ordinary skill in the art would recognize that it would improve similar devices in the same way.”  KSR, 550 U.S. at 417. Patent Owner lastly argues that the “cost of the relay service and the additional number of call assistants needed would have deterred a person of ordinary skill in the art from combining the references.”  PO Resp. 46–47.  Patent Owner continues that Mukherji “would lead the POSA away from text transcription at a relay.”  Id.  Patent Owner’s argument is essentially that technology advances teach away from prior technology; it is not compelling. Patent Owner points to no discussion in Mukherji that teaches away from relay services and we find that Mukherji does not teach away.  See In re Fulton, 391 F.3d 1195, 1201 (Fed. Cir. 2004) (prior art does not teach away from claimed subject matter merely by disclosing a different solution to a similar problem unless the prior art also criticizes, discredits, or otherwise discourages the solution claimed).
As to Patent Owner’s “cost” theory, Engelke ’405 teaches a relay service, as does Liebermann, and Mukherji does not teach away from relay services.  Further, although Liebermann states that traditional devices for the deaf, using human-staffed relays, are “relatively slow,” Liebermann does not teach away from these IPR2014-00780
US 6,603,835 B2
39
services but rather provides an alternative and different service.  It is not surprising that an inventor would tout his invention over the prior art; such statements, without more, do not teach away.  See In re Gurley, 27 F.3d 551, 553 (Fed. Cir. 1994) (“A known or obvious [thing] does not become patentable simply because it has been described as somewhat inferior to some other product for the same use.”); Baxter Int’l, Inc. v. McGaw, Inc., 149 F.3d 1321, 1328 (Fed. Cir. 1998) (finding no teaching away where nothing in the prior art device suggested that the claimed invention was unlikely to work).  We find that Liebermann does not teach away from human-staffed relays because Liebermann merely asserts that such solutions are inferior to his own solution and does not suggest such solutions are unlikely to work.  Likewise, the costs of running a relay service versus running a software-based voice-to-text service may be a consideration of one of ordinary skill in the art, but we have insufficient evidence here to conclude that one of ordinary skill in the art, looking at problems in telephone communications and assisted telephone communications, would not consider relay services because of costs.  See Medichem, S.A. v. Rolabo, S.L., 437 F.3d 1157, 1165 (Fed. Cir. 2006) (“a given course of action often has simultaneous advantages and disadvantages, and this does not necessarily obviate motivation to combine.”); Winner Int'l Royalty Corp.
v. Wang, 202 F.3d 1340, 1349 n.8 (Fed. Cir. 2000) (“The fact that the motivating benefit comes at the expense of another benefit, however, should not nullify its use as a basis to modify the disclosure of one reference with the teachings of another. Instead, the benefits, both lost and gained, should be weighed against one another.”).  For example, one mitigating factor is that the government reimburses at least some portion of the costs for relay services; we have no evidence that a software-only based service would qualify for such funds.  See Ex. 2007 (noting IPR2014-00780
US 6,603,835 B2
40
these show reimbursements for relay services).  Accordingly, we do not find the prior art to teach away from Petitioner’s proposed combination.
g. Conclusion Regarding Reasons for Combination
 Reviewing the arguments in the briefs and the evidence cited therein, we determine that Petitioner has shown, by a preponderance of the evidence, reasons explaining why a person of ordinary skill in the art would have considered it obvious to combine the references in a manner that meets each limitation of the claims.  Before making our ultimate determination on the obviousness question, we must first turn to the evidence of secondary considerations.
6. Secondary Considerations
Patent Owner offers arguments directed to evidence of secondary considerations.  PO Resp. 47–60.  Evidence of secondary considerations “may often establish that an invention appearing to have been obvious in light of the prior art was not.”  Mintz v. Dietz & Watson, Inc., 679 F.3d 1372, 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2012).  Evidence of nonobviousness must be commensurate in scope with the claimed invention, however.  In re Kao, 639 F.3d 1057, 1068 (Fed. Cir. 2011) (citing In re Tiffin, 448 F.2d 791, 792 (CCPA 1971)); In re Hiniker Co., 150 F.3d 1362, 1369 (Fed. Cir. 1998).  In particular, to be accorded substantial weight, there must be a nexus between the merits of the claimed invention and the evidence of secondary considerations.  In re GPAC Inc., 57 F.3d 1573, 1580 (Fed. Cir. 1995). “Nexus” is a legally and factually sufficient connection between the objective evidence and the claimed invention, such that the objective evidence should be considered in determining nonobviousness.  Demaco Corp. v. F. Von Langsdorff Licensing Ltd., 851 F.2d 1387, 1392 (Fed. Cir. 1988).  The burden of showing that there is a nexus lies with the Patent Owner.  Id.; see In re Paulsen, 30 F.3d 1475, 1482 (Fed. Cir. 1994).
IPR2014-00780
US 6,603,835 B2
41
Although proving nexus is critical to Patent Owner’s case, Patent Owner does not discuss nexus in its analysis.  Patent Owner makes some nexus-like arguments, but these arguments fail to provide sufficient indication of a nexus.  We will discuss first each argument and then discuss the evidence of secondary considerations as a whole.
a. Simultaneous Voice and Text
  Patent Owner argues that simultaneous voice and text was a “critical breakthrough in telecommunication for the HOH,” allegedly providing commercial success and fulfilling a long-felt need in the art.  PO Resp. 49–52.  This line of reasoning fails to be persuasive because no claim element requires simultaneous voice and text (even assuming that “simultaneous” has some definite meaning in this context).  Ormco Corp. v. Align Tech., Inc., 463 F.3d 1299, 1312–13 (Fed. Cir. 2006) (finding uncompelling secondary evidence directed to unclaimed features). Further, even if it were claimed, Patent Owner fails to address the fact that all three prior art references disclose this feature.  See, e.g., Ex. 1008, 7:5–9 (line simultaneously transmitting voice and data, i.e., text), Ex. 1005, Fig. 4 (a line connecting assisted user to relay using “TEXT AND VOICE SIMULTANEOUSLY”), Ex. 1009, Fig. 6 (showing output of both text 164 and speech 170 nearly simultaneously).  Our reviewing court has held that “if the feature that creates the commercial success was known in the prior art, the success is not pertinent.”  Ormco, 463 F.3d at 1312.  If Patent Owner’s argument is that its product is somehow “more simultaneous” that what is disclosed in these references, we are not apprised of any factual basis for such a conclusion.  Instead, much of Patent Owner’s analysis and the evidence cited therein consists of comparing its commercial product to what allegedly was available on the market at some point in time.  See PO Resp. 49–52.  This analysis fails to establish any IPR2014-00780
US 6,603,835 B2
42
difference in being “more simultaneous” than the prior art.  In conclusion, we determine that the notion of simultaneous voice and text is not claimed, was disclosed previously in the prior art, and is not persuasive to show evidence of secondary considerations.
b. Two-Line Captioning
Patent Owner argues that “selectable two-line captioned telephone service, however, was a pivotal innovation in telecommunications for the HOH, for the first time allowing the HOH to receive incoming calls that were not dialed through a relay and to have absolute control over when captioning was initiated.”  PO Resp. 52–55.  Patent Owner characterizes this feature as addressing “many long-felt needs, resulting in praise in the industry and overwhelming success of the products and services embodying the invention.”  Id. at 53.
The ability to have direct incoming calls and the ability to have “absolute control” over when a voice-to-text service was initiated were, individually, known in the art.  See Ormco, 463 F.3d at 1312.  Liebermann’s two-line configuration allowed an assisted user to receive incoming calls that were not dialed through a relay.  Ex. 1008, 6:64–65 (“The normally hearing person who calls a deaf person dials the deaf person’s phone number”). 18  Mukherji’s on-demand voice-to-text feature allowed users to have control over when captioning was initiated.  Ex. 1009, 6:65–7:11 (“if a condition requiring a text enhanced session has been detected,” such as “upon a request from [either party],” voice-to-text transmission begins).
18 See also Ex. 1021, 30:37–39 (U.S. Patent No. 6,181,736 B1 to McLaughlin) (“An object of the invention is to allow a hearing/speaking person to call the phone number of a deaf and/or speech impaired person directly.”) (also cited in a prior art challenge in IPR2013-00542, -543, -544, and -550).
IPR2014-00780
US 6,603,835 B2
43
We recognize that Petitioner has shown that the two-line configuration and the on-demand voice-to-text features19 were known in the art but not in a single device (rather, Petitioner has set forth factually supported reasons for why it would have been obvious for these features to be together in the proposed combination). We will take this into consideration when weighing all of the evidence of obviousness against the evidence of nonobviousness.
c. Allegations of Commercial Success
 We have reviewed Patent Owner’s arguments regarding alleged commercial success and the evidence cited therein.  PO Resp. 55–59.  Patent Owner characterizes its technology as “near simultaneous voice and revoiced text and selectable two-line captioned telephone service.”  Id. at 55.  As we discussed above, Patent Owner has not claimed near simultaneous voice or revoiced text; commercial success on these bases would do little to show the nonobviousness of the claimed invention.  Ormco, 463 F.3d at 1312–13.  Accordingly, Patent Owner’s arguments and evidence directed to these features are unpersuasive.
Regarding selectable service and two-line service, we have already discussed how these technologies were individually known the prior art before Patent Owner’s invention.  We thus review Patent Owner’s evidence to weigh Patent Owner’s evidence of nonobviousness of this combination against Petitioner’s evidence of obviousness of this combination.  Patent Owner’s evidence for secondary considerations is based on the alleged success of a service it offers called CapTel, which it alleges had commercial success between 2008 and 2013. PO Resp. 55 (discussing the “tremendous commercial success of Patent Owner’s CapTel® service”); id. at 57 (showing a graph of minutes used between 2008 and 19 These features map to the timing element of the control limitation. IPR2014-00780
US 6,603,835 B2
44
2013).  Thus, we first review the CapTel service to determine its relationship to the claimed invention.
(1) CapTel
Patent Owner relies on the testimony of its declarant, Mr. Ludwick, for “establishing that the CapTel® service and/or phones embody the limitations of claims 6 and 8.”  PO Resp. 59–60.  We have reviewed Mr. Ludwick’s testimony and find it unpersuasive.
 First, Mr. Ludwick’s testimony is lacking because his conclusions are based on personal observations, without sufficient supporting facts or data.  See In re Am. Acad. of Sci. Tech Ctr., 367 F.3d 1359, 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2004) (“[T]he Board is entitled to weigh the declaration and conclude that the lack of factual corroboration warrants discounting the opinions expressed in the declarations.”); see also Fed. R. Evid. 702 (providing one may testify in the form of an opinion if the testimony is based on sufficient facts or data); 37 C.F.R. § 42.65 (“testimony that does not disclose the underlying facts or data on which the opinion is based is entitled to little or no weight”).  For example, the CapTel phones were operated by what appears to be a significant number of users and operators, but no user or operator manuals, or any other documentation, have been provided or discussed by Mr. Ludwick.  Accordingly, we afford Mr. Ludwick’s testimony little probative value. Notwithstanding, Mr. Ludwick’s testimony is deficient on its own merits. Mr. Ludwick acknowledges that some features of the phones have changed over time but argues that “the claimed features . . . have not been changed over the more than ten years that captioned telephone service has been available.”  Ex. 2004 ¶¶ 52–53.  Mr. Ludwick’s rote dismissal of these modifications fails to assure us that the alleged success of the CapTel service is not related to these features, which appear to affect usability and thus desirability.  See, e.g., id. ¶ 52 (discussing, e.g., IPR2014-00780
US 6,603,835 B2
45
features such as a large screen allowing more text to be displayed).  This also shows that Mr. Ludwick was in possession of some amount of evidence showing which features various phone models had, and when, but that this information was not provided.
In addition, Mr. Ludwick’s testimony is based on an observation of a facility at what appears to be a relatively recent point in time.  See id. ¶ 54 (Mr. Ludwick testifies he visited a facility but does not discuss when).  Yet Mr. Ludwick alleges that the features of the CapTel service “always involved performance” of the claimed steps, an observation impossible unless he had knowledge of the entire timeframe (or at least a representative sample).  Id. ¶ 55.  Although Mr. Ludwick appears to have been familiar with some CapTel-branded device during “the early 2000s,” id. ¶ 44, it is not clear which features this device had, and Mr. Ludwick acknowledges that not all CapTel devices have features alleged to correspond to claim elements, id. ¶ 54 (excluding the “CapTel model 100” from his analysis). Mr. Ludwick does not testify as to the features of the CapTel models as of 2008, which is the first year of the graph Mr. Ludwick provides to show the usage of CapTel (or services like it), or at any other point(s) in time.  See id. ¶ 48.  In conjunction with the lack of evidence as to which phone models and features were utilized at which times, this also leads us to give little weight to his observation that “the claimed features . . . have not been changed” or that CapTel phones “always involved performance of this claimed method.”
Mr. Ludwick’s discussion of how the CapTel service “always involved performance” (id. ¶ 55) of the claimed method are likewise lacking in substance. Perhaps most illustrative is Mr. Ludwick’s testimony on the on-demand aspect of the captioning service (i.e., the timing element of the control limitation).  With respect to the control limitation, Mr. Ludwick testifies:
IPR2014-00780
US 6,603,835 B2
46
I personally observed that the CapTel Service meets this element to the extent the CapTel Phones are operated in two- line mode, and the assisted user actuates the “captioning” button present on the CapTel Phones.  I further confirmed this from my personal knowledge of the CapTel Service and my observations of the CapTel Phones. The CapTel Service has always involved performance of the claimed method to the extent the commercially-sold CapTel Phones are operated in two-line mode.
Ex. 2004 ¶ 55.
Upon careful review of his testimony, we observe that Mr. Ludwick’s testimony does not actually address the timing element.  He simply states that “the assisted user actuates the ‘captioning’ button present on the CapTel Phones.”  No discussion is made of when the button is pressed.  Mr. Ludwick also couches his testimony as “to the extent the commercially-sold CapTel Phones are operated in two-line mode.”  Id.  This testimony addresses the context element but not the timing element of the control limitation.  Petitioner has shown that the two-line mode was known in the art, via Liebermann.20  This leads us to find that Patent Owner has set forth insufficient evidence that the CapTel service includes, during any particular timeframe, the timing element of the control limitation of both challenged claims, i.e., the feature that allows the voice-to-text service to be on-demand.
Patent Owner does not rely on its declarant Ms. Battat for establishing that this feature was available on CapTel phones, but Ms. Battat does testify that “all versions of the CapTel phone since the Model 200 have included an on-off control allowing an end user to enable and disable the captioning service on-the-fly.”  Ex. 2003 ¶ 23.  Ms. Battat, like Mr. Ludwick, does not provide sufficient evidence in support of this assertion.  Similarly, we also are left without explanation as to the 20 See also n.18, noting Ex. 1021 also describes this feature.
IPR2014-00780
US 6,603,835 B2
47
usage of this feature, such as when it was available, whether it was used, or how it was facilitated.  Ms. Battat provides one quotation of a statement allegedly made by a CapTel user that appears to indicate that that particular user, in 2002, had a CapTel phone that allowed on-demand captioning.  Id. ¶ 55.  This evidence is problematic because it is unclear how representative this one testimonial is of CapTel phones.  For example, it is unclear how many CapTel phone models had this feature, how many users had this feature enabled, and the extent of the feature’s use.  Accordingly, this testimony also fails to persuade us that the CapTel service includes the timing element of the control limitation, or that any potential commercial success could be attributed to this feature.
In view of the above, we find that the proffered evidence relating to the CapTel service and products fail to establish a nexus between the claimed invention and the alleged commercial success.  Even if we did find some small relationship between the two, the evidence of commercial success is not convincing, which we turn to next.
(2) Alleged Success of CapTel
Patent Owner argues that “[f]rom the time that CapTel service became available, its minutes of use have steadily climbed, in comparison to and at the expense of other forms of TRS service.”  PO Resp. 56.  Patent Owner offers a graph showing “traditional text-only relay service (‘Interstate TRS’ and ‘All IP’) versus caption telephone service (‘Interstate CapTel VCO’ and ‘All IP CTS’),” reproduced below:
IPR2014-00780
US 6,603,835 B2
48
PO Resp. 56–57.
The figure above shows the annual minutes of usage for interstate21 relay and interstate captioned telephone services from 2008 to 2013.22  The figure depicts a trend where the relay minutes decline in contrast to the increase of the captioned telephone minutes, such as to depict a reversal in which service is more used between 2008 and 2013.  Patent Owner’s declarant, Mr. Ludwick, testifies that these data were gathered from the evidence provided in Exhibit 2007.  Ex. 2004 ¶¶ 47–48.
 Missing here is a convincing analysis of how the claimed features are tied to this alleged success.  Patent Owner and its declarant state that “Interstate CapTel VCO” and “All IP CTS,” in this graph and in the underlying data from which this graph appears to have been derived (Ex. 2007), should be credited as directed to the claimed invention, but offer no evidence to support this.  Initially, we note that 21 Patent Owner’s declarant, Mr. Ludwick, testifies that the data provided is of interstate usage but “it is [his] understanding” that the overall trend holds for all use (e.g., intrastate).  Ex. 2004 ¶ 51.
22 The Interstate TRS Fund is set up by the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) to reimburse providers of TRS under the Americans with Disabilities Act. See generally 47 U.S.C. § 225 et seq.  Each carrier is required to provide TRS service, which is to be provided at no additional cost.  Carriers are reimbursed by the states (for intrastate calls) or by the TRS fund (for interstate calls, which includes internet (IP) calls).
IPR2014-00780
US 6,603,835 B2
49
these data are an amalgamation of data from several providers; we are left to guess what features each provider offers, or what the relative contributions to minutes used each provider makes.  See, e.g., id. at 1 (noting the “# of Providers Paid During Month” row).  Thus, we cannot know which features or which providers may or may not be driving the growth, to the extent the growth is caused by any feature or provider.
Next, Patent Owner seeks to credit VCO technology for its commercial success, but Voice Carry Over (VCO) service is a prior technology, described, for example, in Engelke ’405.  Ex. 1005, 5:64–6:5; see also PO Resp. 53–54 (arguing that VCO is unsatisfactory compared to its invention).  Thus, we are not persuaded that success in VCO is relevant.  The VCO minutes represent the bulk of the contribution to total “CTS” minutes (i.e., the height of the “CTS” bars in the prior graph).  For example, in the January 2008 “TRS FUND PERFORMANCE STATUS REPORT”23 provided by Patent Owner, the VCO minutes used were 656,293, versus 97,411 of “All IP CTS.”  Ex. 2007, 1.  In the April 2008 TRS Report, VCO minutes were 561,405 and All IP CTS minutes had fallen to 31,307. Id. at 4.  IP CTS did not overtake VCO until August 2010.  Id. at 32.  Reviewing the data, we see that IP CTS did not appear to have much relative success compared to VCO until 2011, after which time the IP CTS minutes grow rapidly. See id. at 32–47.  There seems to be some indication that this growth was not expected, as the TRS Reports were not predicting such growth (see id.), and, in fact, the TRS fund rapidly depleted.  See, e.g., id. at 47.  The growth however, quickly reversed in April 2013, leading to a one-month fall in minutes of approximately 60%.  Id. at 64.
23 These reports will be hereinafter referred as:  “[month] [year] TRS Report.” IPR2014-00780
US 6,603,835 B2
50
In view of a long period of limited growth relative to prior technology, followed by a rapid increase and then a rapid decrease, it is not apparent how one could ascribe commercial success to technical merits of IP CTS, let alone to Patent Owner’s invention (or particularly to the context element of the control limitation). The issue date of the ’835 patent is 2003 (Ex. 1001 at (45) and the data Patent Owner provides begin in 2008 (PO Resp. 57; Ex. 2007).  Patent Owner does not explain or acknowledge the approximately eight year gap between the ’835 patent’s issue and late 2011, when “IP CTS” could be said to have success relative to the existing technology.24  Patent Owner notes that federal funds were allowed for IP CTS in 2007 (PO Resp. 57), but making the service essentially free did not appear to have any effect on usage, at least until late 2011 or 2012.  The long delay between patent issue and alleged success, and even between federal subsidy and alleged success, is a factor weighing against Patent Owner’s argument.  Further, to the extent there was a large rise in usage, there was an even more rapid fall in usage.  Ex. 2007, 64.  Such a bubble seems more likely explained by marketing practices, not technological features.25  See Pentec, Inc. v. Graphic Controls Corp., 776 F.2d 309, 315–16 (Fed. Cir. 1985) (affirming a district court’s finding that the promotional campaign contributed to the commercial success over any technical merit).
24 In addition, we note we found previously that Patent Owner has not shown how all features of the claims map to “IP CTS” or “CapTel.”
25 Indeed, an FCC inquiry into this sudden rise in IP CTS minutes found the cause to have been “provider [marketing and sales] practices that appeared to be directly causing the sharp increase in IP CTS usage.”  FCC-13-118 ¶ 8 (Aug. 26, 2013) (Ex. 3001); see also id. ¶¶ 6, 8, 93 (indicating that IP CTS phones at the time automatically connected to the relay); Ex. 2008, 1 (citing this document). Although highly relevant and material to this proceeding, our Decision herein makes note of this document but does not rely on it.
IPR2014-00780
US 6,603,835 B2
51
In view of the above, the evidence Patent Owner offers is insufficient to establish commercial success, let alone a nexus between the merits of the claimed invention and any alleged commercial success.
d. Allegations of Long-Felt But Unmet Need
The secondary consideration of long-felt need is addressed by evidence that tends to show that the prior art had a recognized need for a solution to the problem and that others had tried, and failed, to find a solution to that problem.  Al-Site Corp. v. VSI Int'1, Inc., 174 F.3d 1308, 1325 (Fed. Cir. 1999); Stratoflex, Inc. v. Aeroquip Corp., 713 F.2d 1530, 1540 (Fed. Cir. 1983).  Patent Owner argues a long-felt need for simultaneous voice and text, PO Resp. 49–52, but that problem already had solutions, as we discussed above in Section II.E.6.a.  See Ormco, 463 F.3d at 1312.  Further, Patent Owner’s analysis is with respect to its commercial product in comparison to other commercial products in general, not between its claimed invention and the prior art.  Also, as we found above in Section II.E.6.c.(1), Patent Owner has failed to show sufficiently that the commercial product practiced the claimed invention.  Thus, Patent Owner’s evidence of non-obviousness for long-felt need for simultaneous voice and text is very weak. Patent Owner also alleges its claimed invention meets long-felt needs with respect to the on-demand and two-line features in combination.  PO Resp. 52–55. Again, as we found above, Patent Owner fails to establish that the commercial product had these features.  In addition, Patent Owner does not cite to evidence that others had recognized and tried but failed to find a solution to providing on-demand and two lines at the same time.  The only evidence Patent Owner provides is the declarations of Mr. Ludwick and Ms. Battat in support of its position, but their testimony is conclusory and backed by insufficient evidence.  Id. at 52–53 IPR2014-00780
US 6,603,835 B2
52
(citing Ex. 2004 ¶¶ 34–43, Ex. 2003 ¶¶ 20–21, 40–48, 51–57).  We address the testimony of each in turn.
(1) Ludwick
Mr. Ludwick offers as support for his testimony a letter from “counsel for Petitioners” that “asked that the FCC compel Patent Owner to license claims directed to the selectable captioning feature to Patent Owner’s competitors” and that purportedly expressed “Petitioner’s own belief that use of the control limitation of the claims . . . is advantageous feature for users, and . . . necessary for competitors to use in order to succeed in this market.”  Ex. 2004 ¶ 42 (citing Ex. 2008).
We have reviewed the letter of Mr. Nakahata and find that it does not support Mr. Ludwick’s assertions of long-felt need (or any other aspect of secondary considerations).  The letter was written as a consequence of a FCC investigation into a “Misuse of . . . Captioned Telephone Service” by providers, including Petitioner and Patent Owner.  Ex. 2008 1, n.1; see also supra n.25 (providing a citation to one document generated during the FCC’s rulemaking in response to captioned telephone misuse).  The letter discusses certain rules that were promulgated by the FCC in an attempt to curb that misuse, including a requirement that captioned telephones must be set such that captions are off by default.  Id.  Mr. Nakahata states that his firm spoke to an individual at the FCC about a feature allowing captions to be turned “on and off during a call,” after the FCC’s prior default-off rule was vacated in court.  Id.  Contrary to Mr. Ludwick’s testimony, Mr. Nakahata did not ask “that the FCC compel Patent Owner to license claims.”  Ex. 2004 ¶ 42.  Instead, Mr. Nakahata noted that Patent Owner had “invalid” patents covering such a feature and that Patent Owner was “exclud[ing] other providers from providing” such a function.  Id. at 2.  In addition, we do not IPR2014-00780
US 6,603,835 B2
53
place much weight on Mr. Nakahata’s words lobbying to the FCC the merits of turning captions on and off.  These words fail to establish that this feature meets a long-felt but unmet need.
We find that Mr. Ludwick’s testimony and supporting evidence are insufficient to establish a long-felt need, or any other notion of secondary considerations.
(2) Battat
Ms. Battat’s testimony is directed largely to alleged long-felt needs of two-line service.  Ex. 2003 ¶¶ 40–48.  This testimony discusses the advantages of not having a relay intervening on the line and allowing users to call the assisted user directly.  See id.  These features do not solve a long-felt but unmet need as these features were known in the art, as we explained above.
Ms. Battat also testifies regarding alleged long-felt needs of the on-demand aspect of the claims, but provides as evidence only a single statement from an individual who allegedly stated that “I can engage captioning only when I need it, merely by pushing the Caption button on the phone.”  Id. ¶ 55.  Interestingly, this person does not use the service because she is hard-of-hearing but rather for assistance with “people who provide customer service support [who] have accents.”  Id.  This statement by one individual does not offer sufficient evidence of a long-felt but unmet need solved by captioned telephone.
Ms. Battat lastly alleges that Mr. Engelke and Mr. Colwell, inventors of the ’835 patent, received awards from Telecommunications for the Deaf, Inc. and Hearing Loss Association of America, but offers no evidence of such awards, the conditions on which they were awarded, or any other context to evaluate what probative value they may have.26  Further, Ms. Battat seems to imply that the 26 Ms. Battat embeds a hyperlink in her declaration allegedly to link to the first IPR2014-00780
US 6,603,835 B2
54
award was provided for the two-line feature, a feature which we have found was already in the prior art.
e. Conclusion for Secondary Considerations and Obviousness Reviewing the above, we have determined that Patent Owner has not sufficiently shown nexus between the claimed invention and the evidence of secondary considerations.  We have also determined that Patent Owner has not shown commercial success or long-felt need.  In our analysis, we have considered many factors, none of which are necessarily dispositive, necessary, or sufficient; it is the totality of the evidence that is considered.
Reviewing this evidence before us, as a whole, compared to the evidence of obviousness provided by Petitioner, we conclude that the evidence of obviousness outweighs the evidence of nonobviousness.  The evidence of obviousness shows an obvious solution in the field (on-demand voice-to-text), whereas the evidence of nonobviousness fails to reasonably establish any link between sales and the technical merits of the claimed invention.  The evidence also fails to reasonably establish any link between the claimed invention and a long-felt but unmet need. The only evidence of relative success of “IP CTS,” to the extent it could even be mapped to claimed features, only comes many years after the technology was available, and even that success was suddenly and rapidly reversed, hinting of market causes, not technological ones.  The evidence of record, both of obviousness and nonobviousness, points to obviousness.
award, but even if such an incorporation by reference were permissible, the link is broken.
IPR2014-00780
US 6,603,835 B2
55
7. Conclusion
 We determine that Petitioner has established, by a preponderance of the evidence, that the subject matter of claims 6 and 8 would have been obvious to a person of ordinary skill at the time of invention.
III. ORDER
In consideration of the foregoing, it is hereby:
 ORDERED that claims 6 and 8 of the ’835 patent are unpatentable as obvious;
 FURTHER ORDERED that this is a Final Written Decision under 35 U.S.C. § 318(a) and that parties to the proceeding seeking judicial review of the decision under 35 U.S.C. § 319 must comply with the notice and service requirements of 37 C.F.R. § 90.2.
Petitioner:
Brian W. Oaks
Bryant C. Boren, Jr.
Harper S. Batts
Adam F. Smoot
Thomas C. Martin
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
brian.oaks@bakerbotts.com
bryant.c.boren@bakerbotts.com
harper.batts@bakerbotts.com
adam.smoot@bakerbotts.com
tommy.martin@bakerbotts.com
mailto:brian.oaks@bakerbotts.com
mailto:bryant.c.boren@bakerbotts.com
mailto:harper.batts@bakerbotts.com
mailto:adam.smoot@bakerbotts.com
mailto:tommy.martin@bakerbotts.com
IPR2014-00780
US 6,603,835 B2
56
Patent Owner:
Michael Jaskolski
Michael J. Curley
Nikia L. Gray
Martha Jahn Snyder
Stephen J. Gardner
QUARLES & BRADY LLP
michael.jaskolski@quarles.com
michael.curley@quarles.com
nikia.gray@quarles.com
martha.snyder@quarles.com
stephen.gardner@quarles.com
mailto:michael.jaskolski@quarles.com
mailto:michael.curley@quarles.com
mailto:nikia.gray@quarles.com
mailto:martha.snyder@quarles.com
mailto:stephen.gardner@quarles.com
	I. Introduction
	A. Procedural History
	B. Related Matters
	C. The ’835 Patent (Ex. 1001)
	D. Exemplary Claim
	E. Prior Art & Asserted Grounds
	II. Analysis
	A. Patent Owner’s Motion to Exclude
	1. Mr. Occhiogrosso
	2. Allegedly Untimely or Cumulative Exhibits
	B. Mr. Occhiogrosso is Qualified to Testify as to the Level of Ordinary Skill in the Art C. Claim Construction
	1. “assisted user”
	2. “hearing user”
	3. “direct telephone connection”
	4. “initiating”
	5. The Control Limitation
	6. Voice Recognition
	D. The Prior Art—Liebermann, Engelke ’405, and Mukherji 1. Liebermann (Ex. 1008)
	2. Engelke ’405 (Ex. 1005)
	3. Mukherji (Ex. 1009)
	E. Analysis of Petitioner’s Obviousness Ground
	1. Two-Line Configuration
	2. The Control Limitation
	a. Timing
	b. Context
	c. Action
	d. Conclusion for Control Element
	3. Limitations [b], [c], and [e] of Claims 6 and 8
	4. Claim 8 – Voice Recognition Limitation
	5. Reasons for Combining the Teachings of the Prior Art References a. Problem Solved by the ’835 Patent
	b. Liebermann
	c. Reasons for Combining Teachings of Liebermann and Engelke ’405 d. Principle of Operation of Liebermann
	e. Mukherji
	f. Reasoning for Combining the Teachings of Liebermann, Engelke ’405, and Mukherji g. Conclusion Regarding Reasons for Combination
	6. Secondary Considerations
	a. Simultaneous Voice and Text
	b. Two-Line Captioning
	c. Allegations of Commercial Success
	(1) CapTel
	(2) Alleged Success of CapTel
	d. Allegations of Long-Felt But Unmet Need
	(1) Ludwick
	(2) Battat
	e. Conclusion for Secondary Considerations and Obviousness 7. Conclusion
	III. Order